
DETAILED E-TENDER NOTICE 
 

MMRDA e-Tendering Portal: http://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in 
 
Digitally signed and unconditional online tender is invited by the Chief Engineer, Mumbai 
Metropolitan Region Development Authority from experienced and reputed Consultant for 
following work fulfilling the following conditions : 

 
1.Details of tender  
 

Sr.No. Name of Work Estimated cost Earnest Money Contract period 
 

1 2 3 4 5 
 

 

HIRING OF CONSULTANCY 
SERVICES FOR DETAILED 
ENGINEERING, PROJECT 
MANAGEMENT & PROOF 
CHECKING OF THE DESIGNS 
FOR THE PROPOSED WORK 
OF CONSTRUCTION OF 
FLYOVERS AT KALAMBOLI 
STEEL YARD JUNCTION AND 
AT NAVADE PHATA ON (NH-4) 
OLD MUMBAI-PUNE HIGHWAY. 

68.00 Cr. 6.80 Lac 20 Months 

(including 

monsoon) 

 

      
 

      

 

 
  

 

    
 

     
 

     
 

 
2.The tenders will be received online on above mentioned MMRDA official E-Tendering portal 

and will be opened by Chief Engineer on scheduled date and time.  

 

3.Online E-Tender Schedule  

Sr. 

Tender Schedule Bidder Schedule 

Start Date End Date &  

No. & Time Time 
 

   

      

1. Tender Authorization and --- 
28-08-2014  
10.00 hrs. 

03-09-2014 
18.00 hrs.  

 Publishing     

2. --------- Tender Document 
04-09-2014 
10.01 hrs. 

07-10-2014 
18.00 hrs. 

  Download   

3. --------- Bid Preparation and 
04-09-2014 
10.01 hrs. 

14-10-2014 
16.59 hrs. 

  Submission  
 
 

4. Tender Closing --------- 
14-10-2014  
17.00 hrs. 

14-10-2014  
18.00 hrs. 

     



5. --------- 
Online Control 
Transfer of bid. 

14-10-2014 
18.01 hrs. 

20-10-2014 
18.00 hrs. 

 
6. 

 
Opening Envelope A – 

 
--------- 

 
21-10-2014 
10.00 hrs. 

 
28-10-2014 
14.00 hrs. 

 Tender Fees, EMD    

7. Opening Envelope B – --------- 
21-10-2014 
14.01 hrs. 

28-10-2014 
18.00 hrs. 

 Technical Bid    

8. Opening Envelope C – --------- 
21-10-2014 
15.00 hrs. 

28-10-2014 
18.00 hrs. 

 Financial Bid    

 
 

 
4. Tenderers should have valid appropriate class Digital Signature Certificate (DSC) 

obtained from any Certifying Authorities. In case of requirement of DSC, tenderers 

should go to http://maharashtra.etenders.in/mah/DigitalCerti.asp and follow the 

procedure mentioned in the document Procedure for application of Digital Certificate.  

 

5. Tenderers who are participating in e-tendering for the first time shall have to obtain User 
ID & password from the abovementioned portal.  

 

6. Tender Document and Supporting can be downloaded for reference purpose from the e-

Tendering Portal of MMRDA during the period mentioned in the tender notice. Interested 

Bidders have to make payment of Rs. 25,000.00 (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) 

inclusive of MVAT (non refundable) as Tender Processing Fees by mode of Electronic 

transfer. The relevant details are as under:  
 

Account title – Mumbai Metropolitan Region 
Development Fund Account no. – 123105000435   
IFSC code – ICIC0001231  
Name of bank – ICICI Bank, MIG Branch  

 
Tender Fee receipt must be uploaded during bid preparation by the tenderer.  

 

7. The competent authority reserves the right to reject any or all of the tender offers, 
without assigning any reason thereof.  

 

8. The tenders shall be received online on above mentioned MMRDA official E-Tendering 
portal.  

 

9. Validity period of the offer of the tenderer will be 120 days from the date of opening of 
the financial bid of the e-tender.  

 

10. The firm shall have experience of carrying out Design, technical supervision, monitoring, 

quality assurance and other allied services for construction/ improvement of roads / 

bridges for Govt. Works/Semi. Govt. works/ corporations. 

 
 



11. The Firm shall be in business of providing Engineering Consultancy services in road 

works for last 10 years before the due date of submission of the tender. 

 

12. The firm shall have carried out at least one similar kind of work (i.e. project management 

& proof checking consultancy work for the flyover construction) costing to Rs.23.00 Cr or 

more in last 5 financial years. The weight age will be given at 5% per year for completed 

project cost. 

 
13. The consultancy firm shall have experienced technical qualified enrolled staff having 

experience in bridge/flyover projects.  

 
 

14.  A statement showing names of Partners, Directors etc. of the firm with complete 

address of each  should be uploaded to above mentioned MMRDA official E-Tendering 

portal and authorized person on behalf of firm should sign e-tender using digital 

signature certificate.  

 
15. The acceptance of tender will be intimated by email or otherwise by the authority 

competent to accept the tender or by the higher Authority of MMRDA, to the contractor, 

which shall be deemed to be an intimation of the tender given by the Authority 

Competent to Accept the tender.  

 
 

16. The lowest tenderer shall be equally responsible for executing, completing the work as 

per contract conditions and if any decision of consumer/any Hon. Court is received 

regarding quality of work then the judicial decision will be binding on the contractor for 

rectification.  

 
 

17. Awarded tenderer shall have to submit signed copy of tender manually to the 
department 
 

18. MMRDA reserves the right to verify financial transaction of contractor in his Bank / 

Financial Institutions. Contractor should give authority to that effect along with his 

accounts number and Bank/ Financial institution name & address. Any changes / 

modification may be communicated to MMRDA immediately.  

 
 

19. If there is any amendment in the tender the same shall be published on following 
MMRDA’s official e-Tender portals / website :  

 

MMRDA Portal: http://etendermmrda.maharashtra.gov.in  
MMRDA Website: http://www.mmrda.maharashtra.gov.in 

 

20. The bidder should visit the site prior to submission of tender and ascertain the local site 

condition, working restrictions, obstructions, conditions in tender document regarding 

necessary approvals, NOC required for the work from the local Authorities and shall 

quote the offer inclusive of all such expenses likely to be incurred while execution of the 



work. No claim or compensation for any extra payments incurred by the bidders towards 

the approvals/ NOC’s/ permissions will be entertained by MMRDA, which shall be noted.  

 
21. A Pre Bid meeting will be held on 23-09-2014 at 15.00 hrs. in the office of Chief 

Engineer.  
 

22. Bidder should upload scanned attested photocopies of all documents on above 

mentioned MMRDA official E-Tendering portal & produce in original on request by 

MMRDA at any stage from e-Tender opening.  

 
23. Average annual financial turnover of Rs.150 lakhs in last three financial years from the 

consultancy services as certified by CA. 

 

24. Bids from Joint Ventures are not allowed. 

 

25. In case of any queries, Bidders may contact MMRDA’s e-tendering service desk at 
etendersupport@mailmmrda.maharashtra.gov.in on any working day.  

 
 
 
 

            Sd/ 

                                S.B.Tamsekar,  
                                                                                                                Chief Engineer  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


